PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Liu et al. (2023). “Transparent bamboo nanopaper,” BioResources 18(2), 3995-4005.  3995
Transparent Nanopaper from Nanofibrillated Bamboo
Pulp
Xuran Liu,a,1 Xilong Dong,b,1 Hongkun Wang,b Min Wu,b,* and Yong Huang b
Bamboo pulp was used to produce modified cellulose nanofiber (M-CNF)
with 3,4-dichlorophenyl isocyanate through a one-step mechano-chemical
method by ball milling. The structural variations of bamboo cellulose with

PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Liu et al. (2023). “Transparent bamboo nanopaper,” BioResources 18(2), 3995-4005.  3998
Table 1. Elemental Composition of CNFs and Calculated Degree of Substitution
for Hydroxyl Groups of Modified CNFs
Sample
DCPI/OH
Ratio
Milling Time
(min)
Nitrogen Content
(%)
Degree of
Substitution
M0-CNF0 0.0 120 (0.052)* (0.007)*
M0.5-CNF120 0.5 120 1.45 0.21
M1-CNF120 1.0 120 3.109 0.61
M1.5-CNF120 1.5 120 3.464 0.75
M2-CNF120 2.0 120 3.763 0.88
M1-CNF20 1.0 20 2.287 0.38
M1-CNF40 1.0 40 2.621 0.47
M1-CNF60 1.0 60 2.65 0.48
M1-CNF80 1.0 80 2.994 0.58
M1-CNF100 1.0 100 3.209 0.65
M1-CNF120 1.0 120 3.109 0.61
* ( ) shows the level of instrumental error.
The defibrillation and modification procedure occur simultaneously (Fig. 1), as
confirmed by the FTIR spectra (Fig. 2). Both the Um-CNF and M-CNF have the bands of